SUCCESSION OF BERNARD F. * NO. 2013-CA-1677 SAMUEL, SR. * COURT OF APPEAL * FOURTH CIRCUIT * STATE OF LOUISIANA ******

> APPEAL FROM CIVIL DISTRICT COURT, ORLEANS PARISH NO. 2001-06793, DIVISION "A" Honorable Tiffany G. Chase, Judge * * * * *

Judge Terri F. Love

* * * * * *

(Court composed of Judge Terri F. Love, Judge Daniel L. Dysart, Judge Sandra Cabrina Jenkins)

(ON APPLICATION FOR REHEARING)

Lila M. Samuel George R. Coleman Scott R. Samuel 502 Huey P. Long Avenue Gretna, LA 70053

AND

Bruce Anthony Miller 2955 Ridgelake Drive, Suite 207 Metairie, LA 70002

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/BARRY SAMUEL

Jack M. Alltmont Peter S. Title SESSIONS FISHMAN NATHAN & ISRAEL, L.L.P. 201 St. Charles Avenue 3815 Place St. Charles New Orleans, LA 70170—1052

AND

Pascal F. Calogero, Jr. PASCAL F. CALOGERO, JR, APLC 1100 Poydras Street, Suite 1500 New Orleans, LA 70163—1500

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT/ BARBARA SAMUEL BRETZ

REHEARING GRANTED FOR CLARIFICATION August 20, 2014 Barbara Samuel Bretz's ("Ms. Bretz") application for rehearing is granted solely for the purpose of clarification. This Court's original opinion contained a typographical error in stating Ms. Bretz's position as a "co-trustee of the decedent's succession." Therefore, our opinion is clarified to reflect that Ms. Bretz was a co-trustee of Bernard Samuel's trust. In all other respects, our original opinion remains unchanged.

REHEARING GRANTED FOR CLARIFICATION